# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8013309

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
JAMES KALP	06/17/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GARRA FISH SPA HOLDINGS, INC.	
Street Address:	27001 US HWY 19 N, SUITE 2056	
City:	CLEARWATER	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33761	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11267741
Patent Number:	10793457

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 513-967-3604
Email: info@garraspas.com
Correspondent Name: JAMES A KALP

Address Line 1: 27001 US HWY 19 N, SUITE 2056
Address Line 4: CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33761

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES ATLAS KALP	
SIGNATURE:	/James Atlas Kalp/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/19/2023	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Patent Assignment - James to Garra#page1.tif

PATENT 507966171 REEL: 063982 FRAME: 0190

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

**WHEREAS**, James Atlas Kalp ("<u>Assignor</u>"), owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents set forth below (collectively, the "<u>Inventions</u>"):

United Stated Patent No. 11,267,741 (Issued Mar 8, 2022) United Stated Patent No. 10,793,457 (Issued Oct 6, 2020)

**AND WHEREAS**, Assignor desires to assign the Inventions to Garra Fish Spa Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee");

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Invention, and the related patents and patent applications related to the Inventions, and all provisional patent applications relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which have been, may hereafter be, filed for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Invention to the Assignee and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

**AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY** represents and warrants that Assignors owns, and upon consummation of this assignment, Assignee shall own, the Invention free and clear of any third party rights, security interest, mortgage, deed of trust, charge, pledge, proxy, adverse claim, lien, equity, power of attorney, or restriction of any kind, including, but not limited to, any restriction or servitude on the use, transfer, receipt of income, or other exercise of any attributes of ownership of the Invention.

**AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY** represents and warrants that the patent referred to above is currently pending and are in good standing with the United State Patent Office and the applicable foreign governmental agencies, we have timely responded to all office actions, and there are no impending response dates, filing dates or other deadlines with respect to any of the patents.

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that Assignors will communicate to the Assignee, and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Invention in all countries.

**IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF**, I hereunto we have set our hand and seal on June 17, 2023.

James Atlas Kalp

PATENT REEL: 063982 FRAME: 0191

RECORDED: 06/19/2023